
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2016

An Extraordinary MEETING of the HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL on WEDNESDAY, 30 

MARCH 2016 at 10.00 am

AGENDA

1. ANNOUNCEMENTS & APOLOGIES 3 mins

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 2 mins

3. Health & Social Care Partnership Financial Statement 2016/17 and 
assurance over the sufficiency of resources (Pages 1 - 46)

50 mins

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 5 mins

5. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
Monday 18 April 2016 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish Borders 
Council

Please direct any enquiries to Iris Bishop
Tel: 01896 825525  Email:  iris.bishop@borders.scot.nhs.uk

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix-2016-26

1

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2016/17 AND 
ASSURANCE OVER THE SUFFICIENCY OF RESOURCES

Aim

This report aims to set out the Financial Statement for the Scottish Borders Health and 
Social Care Partnership for the period 2016/17 – 2017/18 (years 2 and 3 indicative only). 

In addition, it intends to provide assurance to Integration Joint Board members over the 
sufficiency of resources within the statement (those delegated to the partnership for 
2016/17 and those retained by NHS Borders and set-aside) through:

 Summarising the outcome from due diligence over the historic performance of the 
functions delegated

 Outlining the approach to identification of the level of resources delegated
 Identification of financial risks inherent within the delegated functions and the level 

of overall resources supporting them
 Summarising the actions taken by NHS Borders and Scottish Borders Council to 

mitigating/eliminating the risks identified
 Detailing the peripheral mechanisms through which financial governance will be 

preserved going forward
 Ensuring compliance with all legislation, guidance and the partnership’s Scheme of 

Integration whi
[...]
eneral terms, the process of determining the total level of resources to be delegated to 
the partnership has complied fully with the provisions contained within its Scheme of 
Integration. The 2016/17 delegated budget therefore is based on previous years’ budget 
levels, adjusted incrementally to reflect:

 Partners’ absolute level of funding by the Scottish Government 
 Past performance and known areas of financial pressure arising due to cost, 

demand, legislative and other factors
 Efficiencies and other required savings delivery to ensure overall affordability

Page 2



Appendix-2016-26

3

 New priorities as expressed within partners’ plans and the Integration Joint 
Board’s Strategic Plan

 Other emerging areas of financial impact

A summary of the overall level of proposed Integrated Budget (directly delegated budget 
plus % notional budget for large hospitals) is detailed below:

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
indicative indicative

£'000 £'000 £'000

Budget Delegated from NHS Borders 92,619 92,539 92,952

Budget Delegated from Scottish Borders Council 46,531 46,583 47,083
   

Total Delegated Budget 139,150 139,122 140,035

NHS Borders Large Hospital Budget Set-Aside 18,128 18,160 18,325
   

Total Integrated Budget 157,278 157,282 158,360

The proposed level of resources provided in the integrated budget by NHS Borders will 
remain provisional until the Local Delivery Plan is approved by the Scottish Government 
following submission in May 2016. Additionally, both NHS Borders’ and Scottish Borders 
Council’s funding settlements with the Scottish Government are for 2016/17 only and will 
be subject to change in absolute terms for future financial years. Future year figures 
should therefore be considered indicative only at this point in time.

There are considerable efficiency / savings assumptions requiring delivery within both 
NHS Borders and Scottish Borders Council’s respective financial plans for 2016/17, on 
which the proposed levels of delegated and notional resources above are based. Whilst 
the majority of these savings have been identified and plans have been or are in the 
process of being developed, the majority remain high risk and in particular, there remains 
£793k out of total delegated or notional resources of £157.278m requiring further 
efficiency/service change plans to be identified.

Assurance over the sufficiency of the resources included within the Financial Statement

In order to provide the IJB with assurance over the sufficiency of the resources included 
within the Financial Statement, specific scrutiny has been undertaken as part of:

 Due diligence: in determining payment to the IJB in the first year (2016/17) for 
delegated functions, delegated baseline budgets will be subject to due diligence 
and comparison to recurring actual expenditure in the previous three years adjusted 
for any planned changes to ensure they are realistic

 Risk assessment: an assessment has been made, following due diligence, of any 
recurring areas of financial risk to which the IJB is exposed and where appropriate, 
the robustness of the arrangements put in place to mitigate them

Page 3



Appendix-2016-26

4

Full analysis of the outcomes of these processes is detailed in the main report attached, 
but in summary terms, the key findings/conclusions from this work, through which positive 
assurance over the sufficiency of 2016/17 integrated resources, at this point in time, can 
be provided are:

Affordability

 There remains current uncertainty over the final settlement of funding in 2016/17 for 
NHS Borders until such times as the LDP is agreed. Additionally, assurance over 
future years’ funding levels for years 2 and 3 of the IJB’s Strategic Plan cannot be 
provided at this time, although within both partners’ respective financial plans, 
assumed levels based on known factors have been forecast

 Plans to deliver £793k of efficiency / service change savings still require 
identification. It will be for the I
[...]
f supplementary 
directions over functions to be provided and the resources accompany them

Governance

Page 4



Appendix-2016-26

5

 There are a number of arrangements, much of which is defined within the Scheme 
of Integration, now in place within both the Integration Joint Board and its partner 
organisations through which robust governance is discharged covering:

o Financial management, monitoring and reporting
o The process through which unforeseen pressures will be addressed
o How directions will be issued and their content
o Future financial planning requirements and process
o Audit and risk management arrangements

Conclusions

Whilst the medium-term will be challenging and in particular, 2016/17, due to the level of 
funding available and the efficiencies and other savings requiring delivery in order to make 
the financial plan affordable, the level of integrated budget will be sufficient to deliver year 
1 outcomes of the partnership’s financial plan, with the assurance that:

 Known and emerging pressures have been identified within plans and where 
appropriate, resources have been realigned in order to meet these pressures

 The areas of historic pressure outlined in 2.6 have been addressed as part of 
financial planning processes

 Robust governance over and planning and management of planned savings 
measures will exist assuring their delivery in the required timescales

 The IJB will effectively direct the planning and delivery of a further £793k of 
efficiency savings through reference to the Strategic Plan, a review of current 
activity levels and associated costs and where appropriate, agreed service 
changes, including the potential to shift resource from the large-hospitals 
budget set-aside, should this be appropriate

 With a commitment to collective risk sharing and its joint management between 
the IJB and its partners and further ongoing working together on bridging the 
reported current affordability gap, an affordable and balanced financial plan is 
achievable early in 2016/17

Where variances do emerge as a result of other factors, assurance is provided within the 
Scheme of Integration and Financial Regulations over the agreed treatment of overspends 
and planned/windfall underspends. It is expected that the absolute level of resources 
delegated will vary in 2017/18 from year 1 of the IJB’s operation, both in absolute terms 
and in how it is allocated across functions, as the joint financial planning process 
supporting the Strategic Plan between the Board and its partners is developed during 
2016. This will take account of priorities, changes in activity and cost and other emerging 
developments / pressures, and over-time, a realignment of both delegated and notional 
budgets is expected in line with review of these and other factors.

It is important that 2016/17, year 1 of the IJB, is treated as a transitional year, in order to 
allow further clarity of understanding over budgets, activity levels, service pressures, 
savings programmes, etc. During this year, partners require to fully own and deliver the 
planned efficiencies and other savings within the financial plan supporting services which 
have been delegated and where there is any dispute or concern over the deliverability of 
any savings proposed by NHSB or SBC between the IJB and any of its partners, then 
there needs to be a clear process for remediation and agreement. The partnership’s 
Scheme of Integration (section 8.6) provides clear direction as to how any further 

Page 5



Appendix-2016-26

6

pressures arising during 2016/17 should be treated in-year, by both the IJB and, where 
required its delegating partners.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the IJB:

 Notes and approves the estimated Health and Social Care partnership budget 
for 2016/17, including both the element delegated by NHS Borders/Scottish 
Borders Council and that retained by NHS Borders and set-aside, specifically:

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
indicative indicative

£'000 £'000 £'000
Budgets Delegated:

Scottish Borders Council Funding Delegated 46,531 46,583 47,083

NHS Borders Funding Delegated :
 - Primary & Community Services 87,352 87,272 87,685
 - Large Hospital Budget 18,128 18,160 18,325
 - Social Care Fund 5,267 5,267 5,267

Total Delegated Funding 157,278 157,282 158,360

 Notes the key areas of financial risk in 16/17 and the proposed actions for 
mitigation

 Instructs the Chief Officer to identify, in partnership with NHS Borders and 
Scottish Borders Council, further proposals / directions for ensuring that the 
total budget delegated is fully funded by agreed levels of activity/efficiency 
savings across both delegated and notional areas of the integrated budget

 Notes the risks which may emerge in future years and consider them and any 
others which may arise as part of the wider 2017/18 financial planning process

Page 6



Appendix-2016-26

7

Author(s)

Name Designation
Paul McMenamin Chief Financial 

Officer - IJB

Background Papers

 ATTACHED - ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2016/17 AND ASSURANCE OVER THE 
SUFFICIENCY OF RESOURCES SUPPORTING THE STRATEGIC PLAN 2016/17-
2018/19

 REPORT TO THE IJB 07 MARCH 2016 – “PROGRESS REPORT: HEALTH AND SOCIAL 
CARE PARTNERSHIP DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2016/17 AND ASSURANCE 
OVER THE SUFFICIENCY OF RESOURCES”

Policy/Strategy Implications In compliance with the Public Bodies (Joint 
Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 and any 
consequential Regulations, Orders, Directions 
and Guidance. The approach taken complies 
fully with the Partnership’s Scheme of 
Delegation.

Consultation The report has been reviewed by both NHS 
Borders Director of Finance and SBC Chief 
Financial Officer 

Risk Assessment A full risk assessment and risk monitoring 
process for the Integration Programme is in 
place as part of the Integration Programme 
arrangements.

Compliance with requirements on 
Equality and Diversity

An equality impact assessment will be 
undertaken on the arrangem
[...]
ill be opportunity in the second year of operation to adjust baseline budgets to correct any inaccuracies ” - Scottish Borders Health and Social Care Partnership Scheme of Integration

2015/16 (as projected at 31.01.16) 2014/15 Outturn 2013/14 Outturn

P
age 9



APPENDIX B

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENT

2016/17

(2017/18 - 2018/19 Indicative)

Page 10



2016/17 2017/18 2018/19

indicative indicative

£'000 £'000 £'000

Budgets Delegated:

Scottish Borders Council Funding Delegated 46,531 46,583 47,083

NHS Borders Funding Delegated :

 - Primary & Community Services 87,352 87,272 87,685

 - Large Hospital Budget 18,128 18,160 18,325

 - Social Care Fund 5,267 5,267 5,267

Total Delegated Funding 157,278 157,282 158,360

Expenditure Plans per 2016/17 Financial Plans:

Scottish Borders Council*

Expenditure Plans:

Adults with Learning Disabilities 14,674 14,909 15,175

Older People 28,116 27,856 27,900

Generic Services 3,659 3,663 3,762

People with Mental Health Needs 2,168 2,177 2,201

People with Physical Disabilities 3,180 3,245 3,312

51,797 51,850 52,350

NHS Borders

Expenditure Plans:

Learning Diability 3,599 3,645 3,692

Mental Health 14,015 14,194 14,376

GP Prescribing 22,437 23,320 24,380

General Medical Services 16,933 16,933 16,933

Non-Cash Limitied Service 5,524 5,524 5,524

Other Generic Primary & Community Services 24,845 23,656 22,780

87,353 87,272 87,685

Large Hospital Budget Set Aside

Large Hospital Budget Set Aside 18,128 18,160 18,325

18,128 18,160 18,325

Total Planned Expenditure 157,278 157,282 158,360

* When setting the budget for 2016/17, Scottish Borders Council has assumed that £5.274m

will be available from Social Care funding to support the delivery of social care services above

and has included this amount within the expenditure plans above - See Page 2

Page 11



Social Care Funding Investment in Pressures 2016/17

£'000

Homecare budget 300

Older People demographic increases 234

Increased young adults with learning / ph
[...]
ls) is detailed in Table 2 below. This 
summary, as outlined in 3.2, is shown based on the proposed/agreed budget for 
former NHS Borders’ and Scottish Borders Council functions delegated to the IJB from 
1st April taking account of the adjustment factors in 3.3 above, together with the large 
hospitals budget set aside for the population of the Scottish Borders. In reality 
however, whilst this is the basis for the calculation of the Integrated Budget, the 
relevance is in the absolute value of the delegated and notional budgets and not on 
the component elements of how or within which organisation they were calculated. i.e. 
this represents the total level of funding coming across to the IJB and not 
commitments to expenditure levels within respective organisations, the most obvious 
example being the Social Care Fund which although of NHS Borders baseline 
allocation, is intended, at least in part, to fund existing and new service pressures 
within Social Care.

Table 2 – Summary of total IJB Delegated / Notional Resources 2016/17 – 2018/19 (Years 2 and 3 indicative)

2016/17: £m
Total funding delegated by NHS BORDERS 92.619
Total notional resources retained by NHS BORDERS and set-aside 18.128
Total NHS BORDERS 110.747

TOTAL funding delegated by SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 46.531

TOTAL INTEGRATED BUDGET (DELEGATED + NOTIONAL SET-ASIDE) 157.278

Page 28



2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
indicative indicative

£'000 £'000 £'000
Budgets Delegated:

Scottish Borders Council Funding Delegated 46,531 46,583 47,083

NHS Borders Funding Delegated :
 - Primary & Community Services 87,352 87,272 87,685
 - Large Hospital Budget 18,128 18,160 18,325
 - Social Care Fund 5,267 5,267 5,267

Total Delegated Funding 157,278 157,282 158,360

Within the proposed delegated budget above, £5.267m of funding is shown within the 
total delegated from NHS Borders to the IJB. This relates to the Scottish Government’s 
allocation of Social Care funding. Whilst it is for the IJB to direct the use o
[...]
al care 
workers as a key step in improving the quality of social care. The allocation of this 
resource will enable councils to ensure that all social care workers including in the 
independent and third sectors are paid £8.25 an hour.” (£2.6335m)

3.11 The Integration Scheme sets out the process of due diligence via which the Health 
Board and Local Authority will determine their financial allocation to the Integration 
Joint Board, for the first year of integration and for subsequent years. Scottish Borders 
Council’s Chief Financial Officer will be accountable to the Local Authority for ensuring 
that the allocation to the IJB, in full, is in line with its agreed process of due diligence; 
the Director of Finance of NHS Borders will be accountable for the same assurance to 
the Health Board; and the Chief Financial Officer of the IJB will provide assurance to 
the IJB that the respective budgets have been appropriately delegated to the IJB. 

Delegated Budget: Affordability and Investment Priorities

Efficiencies, Other Savings and Increased Income

3.12 Both NHS Borders and Scottish Borders Council have experienced considerable 
challenge in delivering balanced and affordable financial plans for 2016/17 as a result 
of a combination of further additional pressures arising from inflationary and other cost 
pressures or demographic increases in demand. In particular, the extent of the impact 
of Scottish Government funding settlements to both organisations has resulted in 
unprecedented resource gaps requiring to be addressed and the achievement of a 
balanced budget. In order to enable this, a number of areas of efficiency and other 
savings / additional income have had to be identified and require delivery over the next 
3 financial years and the life of the Strategic Plan. For each partner organisation, these 
can be summarised in Tables 3 and 4 below:-

Page 31



Table 3a – Summary of Proposed / Agreed Efficiencies and Savings 2016/17-2018/19 by NHS Borders

[...]
 only be achieved by 
adopting the principles of strategic commissioning and therefore the IJB is not only 
responsible for the effective use of the Integrated Care Fund, but that the fund itself is 
seen as a key enabler to the ability of the IJB to demonstrate medium-term 
transformation, better outcomes for the people of the Scottish Borders and in essence, 
the delivery of the partnership’s new Strategic Plan.

3.30 Governance over the use of the Integrated Care Fund, the planning and management 
of projects its supports and the outcomes delivered is exercised through a governance 
structure within the responsibility of the Integration Joint Board, currently consisting of:

Page 38



These governance arrangements are currently under review and a revised approach 
will be recommended to the IJB in due course.

Page 39



4. 2017/18 and 2018/19: Indicative Sums for Future Years of the Strategic 
Plan

4.1 Over the period of the Strategic Plan, in addition to the areas of financial and wider risk 
inherent within it, there are potential other areas which require to be monitored and, 
where appropriate, managed as they arise. These can be summarised as below and 
if/when they become more certain (or others arise), their financial impact will require 
assessment and mitigating action will be required.

 

Political The Scottish Government’s intention to ensure the widespread 
implementation of a living wage of £8.25 by 1st October 2016 may be 
extended in terms of promoting fairer working practices across health 
and care workers in Scotland both in the level of pay and the terms of 
conditions offered. This will have a future financial impact on the 
resources supporting delegated and hospital services, as will the full 
year impact of this cost in 2017/18 and beyond.

 

  

 

The outcome of the Scottish Parliamentary election takes place on 5th 
May 2016. This may have an impact on both Scottish Government 
policy surrounding adult health and social care and its
[...]
s that through the Strategic Plan, the IJB will plan and allocate resources within the 
overall integrated budget, including transfers to/from the delegated and notional 
budgets.

5.4 The Scheme of Delegation specifically requires that in calculating payment to the 
IJB for delegated functions in future years, a case for the integrated budget, 
based on the Strategic Commissioning Plan, will be presented to both partners 
for consideration as part of the budget setting process, evidencing with full 
transparency the assumptions concerning:

 Performance/Outcomes
 Activity changes
 Cost inflation
 Price changes and introduction of new drugs/technology
 Agreed service changes
 Legal requirements
 Transfers to/from hospital services
 Other adjustments to ensure equity of resource allocation

5.5 When reviewing the Strategic Commissioning Plan, other considerations 
required are the local government finance settlement, the uplift applied to NHS 
Borders funding from the Scottish Government and efficiencies to be achieved. 
All the considerations outlined in 5.4 and 5.5 have been taken into account as part of 
the 2016/17 financial planning process but will become more visible to the affordability 

Page 42



of the delivery of the IJB’s priorities, as part of an integrated financial planning process, 
from 2017/18.

5.6 For future years, based on the Strategic Plan, the IJB will present a business case for 
the integrated budget to its partners for consideration and agreement as part of the 
annual financial process and based on clear evidence in respect of activity, costs, 
efficiencies, performance and other factors, NHS Borders and Scottish Borders 
Council will evaluate this and negotiate respective contributions to the integrated 
budget accordingly.

5.7 In summary therefore, there is robust provision going forward to ensure that where 
appropriate, the overall level of integrated budget relative to the requirements to 
deliver the Strategic Plan, when linked to
[...]
ges in activity and cost and other emerging developments / 
pressures, and over-time, a realignment of both delegated and notional budgets is 
expected in line with review of these and other factors.

6.5 The Integration Joint Board will receive regular finance and performance monitoring 
reports on all aspects of its activities including delegated functions, large hospital 
services set-aside and the Integrated Care Fund and where any issues are reported, 
can expect and will be able to instruct appropriate remedial action to be undertaken, 
either within the Integrated Budget or in discussions with NHS Borders and Scottish 
Borders Council.

6.6 Assurance over the sufficiency of resources is also supplemented by wider 
assurance over the governance arrangements for the IJB by a range of provisions 
including the role of the Chief Officer and Chief Financial Officer in financial planning 
and management matters and the arrangements for Audit and Risk Management that 
are in place.

6.7 It is important that 2016/17, year 1 of the IJB, is treated as a transitional year, in order 
to allow further clarity of understanding over budgets, activity levels, service 
pressures, savings programmes, etc. During this year, partners require to fully own 
and deliver the planned efficiencies and other savings within the financial plan 
supporting services which have been delegated and where there is any dispute or 
concern over the deliverability of any savings proposed by NHSB or SBC between 
the IJB and any of its partners, then there needs to be a clear process for 

Page 44



remediation and agreement. The partnership’s Scheme of Integration (section 8.6) 
provides clear direction as to how any further pressures arising during 2016/17 
should be treated in-year, by both the IJB and, where required its delegating 
partners.

Recommendations

6.8 It is recommended that the IJB:

 Notes the estimated Health and Social Care partnership budget for 
2016/17, including both the element delegated by NHS Borders/Scottish 
Borders Council and that retained by NHS Borders and set-aside

 Notes the key areas of financial risk in 16/17 and the proposed actions for 
mitigation

 Instructs the Chief Officer to identify, in partnership with NHS Borders 
and Scottish Borders Council, further proposals / directions for ensuring 
that the total budget delegated is fully funded by agreed levels of 
activity/efficiency savings across both delegated and notional areas of 
the integrated budget

 Notes the risks which may emerge in future years and consider them and 
any others which may arise as part of the wider 2017/18 financial 
planning process

Author: Paul McMenamin 
Date: 30 March 2016

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Health & Social Care Partnership Financial Statement 2016/17 and assurance over the sufficiency of resources
	Item No. 3 - Appendices A B and C
	Item No. 3 - Appendix D - Financial Statement and Financial Assurance Statement_v5 (3)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of an Extraordinary Meeting of the 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD held in 
Council Chamber, Scottish Borders Council 
on Wednesday, 30th March, 2016 at 10.30 
am

Present:- (v) Cllr Iain Gillespie (v) Mrs Pat Alexander (Chair)
(v) Cllr John Mitchell (v) Mr John Raine
(v) Cllr Frances Renton (v) Mrs Karen Hamilton
Mr David Bell (v) Dr Stephen Mather
Mrs Jenny Miller (v) Mr David Davidson
Mrs Angela Trueman Dr Andrew Murray
Mrs Susan Manion

In Attendance:- Miss Iris Bishop Mr Paul McMenamin
Mrs Jane Davidson Mrs Jeanette McDiarmid
Mrs Jill Stacey Mr Kirk Lakie
Mr David Robertson Dr Eric Baijal

1. ANNOUNCEMENTS & APOLOGIES 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Catriona Bhatia, Cllr Jim Torrance, Mrs Evelyn 
Rodger, Mrs Elaine Torrance, Mr John McLaren, Mrs Fiona Morrison, Dr Angus McVean, 
Mrs June Smyth, Mrs Tracey Logan and Ms Sandra Campbell.

The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate.

The Chair welcomed newly appointed Andrew Murray, Medical Director, NHS Borders to 
the meeting.

The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to the single item on the 
agenda.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted there were none.

3. HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP FINANCIAL STATEMENT 2016/17 AND 
ASSURANCE OVER THE SUFFICIENCY OF RESOURCES 
Mr Paul McMenamin gave an overview of the content of the paper highlighting: historical 
funding; temporary measures; savings targets; determination of 16/17, 17/18 and 18/19 
budgets; mitigation of risks; horizon scanning; and the governance arrangements in place 
for the partnership.

Mrs Jane Davidson advised that the budget from NHS Borders was indicative as was the 
efficiency plan and that it would be confirmed as the year progressed as the Health Board 
had yet to approve the budget.  She reiterated that it was a fair and reasonable 
assessment of NHS Borders’ expectation from Scottish Government.

The Chair questioned if the amount of outstanding efficiency was reducing.  Mrs Davidson 
advised that the main areas were the Alcohol and Drug Partnership and Dental Services.  



She advised that plans were being worked up to redesign to deliver similar outcomes and 
other opportunities were also expected to be identified.

Mr John Raine thanked Mr McMenamin for a comprehensive and detailed report.  He 
noted that the £5.26m made available by Scottish Government in respect of health and 
social care was to be split, with 50% of the sum used for releasing cost pressures in social 
work taking into account the living wage and cost of reducing charging thresholds.  Mr 
Raine enquired how the other 50% would be used, if it was intended to be additional 
monies and represented additionality, and if it was for the Health & Social Care Integration 
Joint Board to determine the use of that funding?

Mr McMenamin confirmed that the uncommitted amount in theory was for the Health & 
Social Care Integration Joint Board to direct as additionality and he cautioned that the full 
implications of the cost of the living wage on the full financial year were not yet known as 
well as other unknown factors.  Mr Raine sought confirmation that Mr McMenamin was 
suggesting the full £5.26m could be swallowed up in meeting the cost of the living wage 
and unknown factors as anticipated at present and Mr McMenamin confirmed that this 
may in fact be the case given the current estimates represented only a part year impact.

Mr Raine commented that he understood there was a clear steer from the Cabinet 
Secretary that part of the £5.26m (50%) would represent additional money to support 
integration for the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board to develop integration in 
the way that it wished to see it developed.  Mr McMenamin commented that he aspired to 
that being the case and advised the letter from Mr Swinney was quite clear on the 
intended use of the £5.26m.

Mr David Robertson advised that the funding from the Scottish Government around the 
living wage was predicated on care home providers themselves providing 25% of the cost 
of the uplift and he suggested in reality that cost would flow back to the Health & Social 
Care Integration Joint Board in terms of care home providers.  He supported the 
aspiration of resources to be open to the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board for 
integration and urged caution around specific sums.

Mr David Davidson sought clarity that the £5.26m would remain in the notional budget for 
the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board until such time as the Health & Social 
Care Integration Joint Board issued directions as to its use.  Mr McMenamin advised that 
both he and Mrs Susan Manion were committed to that approach and he committed to 
bring back a report once the full implications of the living wage, etc were known so that 
the report could assist the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board in its deliberations 
on where to direct the use of the full £5.26m funding.

Cllr John Mitchell enquired with regard to the set aside budget rising, if it had altered as 
the percentage had altered.  Mrs Manion advised that the set aside budget was set on the 
basis of what were considered to be services for acute care in hospital most related to the 
Strategic Plan for the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board and that it was 
essentially around unscheduled care provision.  

Cllr Mitchell enquired if the cost of running wards were included.  Mr McMenamin 
explained that they were included and NHS Borders set aside budget as defined by the 
Scheme of Integration included the relevant wards/bed functions.  The set aside budgets 
were solely owned and managed by NHS Borders and simply supported the overall aims 
and objectives of the partnership.

Mr Raine commented that the Integrated Care Fund monies equated to £6.4m over the 3 
year life of the Strategic Plan and were there to make a difference to integrating services.  
He was pleased to see the fund referred to in the report as a key enabler of integration 
and he welcomed the review of the governance arrangements and requested a timescale 
for that review.  He further emphasised to colleagues that the Health & Social Care 



Integration Joint Board had to be the controlling influence over the fund.  Mrs Manion 
advised the Integrated Care Fund report would be submitted to the next meeting and 
would outline the timescales of, the work agreed, outcomes and proposed planned 
expenditure, as well as the review of the governance arrangements.

Mr Davidson sought clarification on the role of the Audit Committee and if it was to be an 
Audit and Risk Committee.  Mrs Jill Stacey clarified that the Terms of Reference agreed 
for the Audit Committee included the oversight of scrutiny of risk management 
arrangements and internal control and would fulfill the scrutiny role of governance in the 
widest sense.

The Chair summed up the conversation commenting that it had been a useful discussion 
and raised a range of issues to be worked through as the Health & Social Care Integration 
Joint Board entered its first year of business.  

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted and approved the 
estimated Health and Social Care partnership budget for 2016/17, including both the 
element delegated by NHS Borders/Scottish Borders Council and that retained by NHS 
Borders and set-aside, specifically:

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the key areas of 
financial risk in 16/17 and the proposed actions for mitigation.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD instructed the Chief 
Officer to identify, in partnership with NHS Borders and Scottish Borders Council, further 
proposals / directions for ensuring that the total budget delegated is fully funded by 
agreed levels of activity/efficiency savings across both delegated and notional areas of 
the integrated budget.  

Mrs Karen Hamilton advised she was supportive of the proposal provided it did not link to 
the plans to deliver £793k efficiency savings so that there was flexibility for that to be 
delivered.  Mrs Davidson advised it would difficult given that directions had yet to be 
issued and the annual financial statement required the inclusion of sums attached to 
spend and activity to be applied. 

Mr McMenamin clarified that the financial plan remained a work in progress and was 
evolutionary and he would continue to work with colleagues across the partnership and he 
assured the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board that it would remain business as 
usual on 1 April 2016.  Mrs Manion confirmed that directions were required to be agreed 
by all parties to enable the creation of change to deliver the strategic plan in the future.

Mr Davidson commented that as there was no confirmation of the national funding 
settlement for Health Boards, it was difficult to make an informed decision.  Mrs Davidson 
advised that she would be submitting a paper to the Health Board in early April which 
would recommend the level of resource to be provided to the Health & Social Care 

2016/17 2017/18 2018/19
indicative Indicative

£'000 £'000 £'000
Budgets Delegated:
Scottish Borders Council Funding Delegated 46,531 46,583 47,083
NHS Borders Funding Delegated :
 - Primary & Community Services 87,352 87,272 87,685
 - Large Hospital Budget 18,128 18,160 18,325
 - Social Care Fund 5,267 5,267 5,267
Total Delegated Funding 157,278 157,282 158,360



Integration Joint Board, and reiterated that the funding proposed at this stage was 
indicative.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the risks which 
may emerge in future years and consider them and any others which may arise as part of 
the wider 2017/18 financial planning process.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
There was none.

5. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
would take place on Monday 18 April 2016 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish 
Borders Council. 

The meeting concluded at 11.20 am  


